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IN THE COMPANIES TRIBUNAL OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(“The Tribunal”)      

      CASE NO: CT006Nov2018 

In Re: In an Application in terms of Section 

160 of the Companies Act 71 of 2008 (“the 

Act”) for a determination that the company 

name RHINO MAX FENCING does not 

satisfy the requirements of Section 11(2) of 

the Act 

In the matter between:  

KEVROL SECURITY CC  

t/a Rhino Fencing (2010/027689/23)      THE APPLICANT 

AND 

RHINO MAX FENCING (PTY) LTD 

(2017/008144/07)          THE RESPONDENT 

 

Coram K. Tootla 

Decision delivered on 20 February 2019  

 

DECISION 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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INTRODUCTION: 

 [1] The Applicant applies in terms of section 160 of the Companies Act 71 of 2008  

(“Act” / “Companies Act”) and regulations 143 and 153 of the Companies 

Regulations (GN R351 in GG 34239 of 26 April 2011) ( “regulations”) for a default 

order that the respondent be ordered to choose a new name within a specified period 

and file an amendment accordingly with an exemption to pay the prescribed fee for 

such filing; on the grounds that the use of the name “RHINO MAX FENCING” by 

the Respondent is in contravention of sections 11( 2) (a)(iii) and (b) (i) (in founding 

affidavit) and in b (iii) as per the CTR form 142 of the Companies Act.  

 [2] The Applicant, Kevrol Security CC t/a Rhino Fencing, is a close corporation duly 

incorporated in accordance with the Close Corporations laws of the Republic of 

South Africa, having its principal place of business at 28 Bernie St, Kya Sand, and 

Randburg. 2163. 

[3] The Respondent is Rhino Max Fencing (Pty) Ltd, a company duly incorporated in 

accordance with the company laws of Republic of South Africa with its registered 

address at 245 Louis Botha Avenue, Orchards, Johannesburg, 2192.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

[4] The Applicant is the registered proprietor of the RHINO FENCING trade mark 

registration No. 1997/07637 in South Africa (in Class 37 in respect of installation, 

repair, maintenance and operation of fences) registered on 2 July 2011 with effect 

from 22 May 1997 in terms of the Trade Marks Act, 1993 (Act No. 194 of 1993) 

(“the Trade Marks Act”) as can be evidenced by the certificates attached to the 

founding affidavit.  

 [5] The Applicant operates in the fencing industry as evidenced from its website and a 

printout from the website.  The Respondent also operates in the fencing industry and 

is a competitor of the Applicant.  

 



 

Page 3 of 10 

 

 

[6] The Respondent was incorporated as a company on 17 January 2017. Until recently, 

the respondent traded under the name RHINO FENCING SOLUTIONS which name 

wholly incorporated the trade mark of the Applicant. 

[7] The copy of the application was served by the Applicant’s attorney on the Respondent 

on 15 November 2018 (and via email), which accords with Regulation 7 and Table 

CR 3 to the ‘Regulations where a document can be served by electronic mail; and 

same was  filed within the requisite time period with the Tribunal.  

[8] In terms of regulation 153 (1) read with regulation 143 (1), the first respondent has 20 

days to respond, failing which the Applicant is entitled to apply for a default order as 

provided for in regulation 153 (1). There has been no response or opposition to the 

Application by the Respondent. The Applicant therefore applies to the Tribunal in 

terms of regulation 153 (2) for a default order in terms of regulation 153 (1). 

[9] The Applicant became aware of the existence of the Respondent when it received 

enquiries from potential customers addressed to Renier of RHINO MAX FENCING 

and the Applicant contends (para 8 of founding affidavit) that the use of this name by 

the Respondent has resulted in ordinary consumers being confused or deceived into 

believing that the Respondent’s business is associated it with that of the Applicant. As 

a result thereof the Applicant instructed its attorneys, Rademeyer Attorneys to issue a 

letter of demand to the Respondent on 10 May 2018 to notify the Respondent of the 

applicant’s rights in the trade mark as evidenced from Annexure ‘KS4’ and its 

contravention thereof so that the Respondent can rectify same. 

[10] The Applicant contends that as at date of the application there was no response to the 

letter of demand forthcoming. However, the Applicant became aware that on 13 June 

2018 and without notice to the Applicant, the Respondent changed its name from 

“Rhino Fencing Solutions” to RHINO MAX FENCING which the Applicant contends 

wholly incorporates the registered trade mark of the Applicant.  
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[11] Furthermore, the Applicant submits that the Respondent did not have the consent of 

the Applicant to use the “RHINO FENCING” trade mark as its company name and 

that it wholly incorporates and is confusingly similar to the Applicant’s trade mark; 

and that it is highly likely that the ordinary consumer will be confused and deceived 

into believing that the Respondent’s business is associated with that of the Applicant 

as it was happening in the market place as set out in per para 9 of the affidavit of Errol 

Stevens and as per annexure ‘KS6’.  

[12] As a result thereof, the Applicant is of the view that the Respondent as a company 

name wholly incorporates and is in contravention of Section 11(2) (a) (iii) and Section 

11(2) (b) (i) and (iii) of the Act. 

  

EVALUATION: 

 

[13] After an explanation, together with proof of a letter of demand as well as emails about 

contact being made with the Respondent, the Applicant displayed that it has shown an 

interest in the matter and has subsequently shown good cause.  

[14] The challenge with the Applicant’s application is the confusion displayed in respect 

of the subsections of Section 11 (2) cited by the Applicant. It will become evident 

which ones apply and which do not.  

[15] Firstly, the name of the Respondent is clearly not the ‘same’ as the Applicant’s trade 

mark as contemplated in Section 11(2) (a) (iii) and this claim falls at the outset.  

[16] Note that “similar” as in section 11 (2) (b) would be “having a marked resemblance or 

likeness” and that the offending mark (or name) should immediately bring to mind the 

well-known trademark (or other name): Bata Ltd v Face Fashions CC 2001 (1) SA 

844 (SCA). As to the requirement for “confusingly” similar, the test, as in the case of 

passing-off, should be: “…a reasonable likelihood that ordinary members of the 

public, or a substantial section thereof, may be confused or deceived into believing 

that the goods or merchandise of the former are the goods or merchandise of the latter 

or are connected therewith.  
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[17] Thus the crucial question is whether ”RHINO MAX FENCING’ wholly incorporates 

the trade mark as in the name of the Respondent and is it in contravention of sections 

Sections 11(2) (b)(i) and (b) (iii) of the Act as contended by the Applicant. The 

Applicant does not go further to explain why the Respondent’s name wholly 

incorporates the Applicant’s trademark and it is now left to the Tribunal to examine if 

it does.  

[18] It seems that the dominant and memorable feature of the Respondent’s name “RHINO 

MAX FENCING’” are the words ‘RHINO FENCING’. It could be argued that the 

remaining word “MAX” may distinguish the Respondent’s company from the 

Applicant’s trade mark and in fact may increase the likelihood of confusion given that 

the applicant participates in business activities that are similar to that of the Applicant, 

falsely implying or suggesting that the Respondent is part of or associated with, any 

other person or entity or subsidiary of the Applicant.  

[19] However, it is also clear that by merely looking at or hearing the two names 

simultaneously or consecutively; and when the two names are to be used in the 

normal and fair manner in the course of business, the name of the Respondent’s 

company is confusingly similar to the Applicant’s name in terms of Section 11 (2)(b) 

and in terms of Section 11 (2)(c)(i) it will falsely imply, suggest or reasonably 

mislead a person to believe incorrectly that the Respondent is part of , or associated 

with the Applicant while that is not the case. 

[20] Whether there is such a reasonable likelihood of confusion or deception is a question 

of fact to be determined in the light of the particular circumstances of the case.”: 

Adidas AG & another v Pepkor Retail Limited (187/12) [2013] ZASCA 3 (28 

February 2013) para 28; Capital Estate and General Agencies (Pty) Ltd and Others v 

Holiday Inns Inc. and Others 1977 (2) SA 916 (A) at 929. The name of the 

Respondent which simply has ‘MAX’ inserted in between the name of the trademark 

‘RHINO FENCING’ can be confusingly similar to the trademark of the Applicant in 

contravention of section 11 (2) (b) (iii).  
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[21] Section 11 (2) (b) refers to confusion in respect of a company name.  Applying this to 

the instant matter the question as to what is “confusingly similar” is that it must be as 

alike in a manner that will confuse the reasonable person, that is, the “ordinary 

reasonable careful man, and not the very careful man nor the very careless man” 

(Link Estates (Pty) Ltd v Rink Estates (Pty) Ltd 1979 (2) SA 276 (E) at 280). This 

reasonable man (person) should further be qualified as in Reckitt & Colman SA (Pty) 

Ltd v SC Johnson & Son SA (Pty) Ltd 1993 (2) SA 307 (A) at 315F-G:  “A rule of 

long standing requires that the class of persons who are likely to be the purchasers of 

the goods in question must be taken into account in determining whether there is a 

likelihood of confusion or deception.”  Given that both parties operate in the same 

field of fencing, it is highly likely that there would be a likelihood of confusion or 

deception. 

 [22] In Capital Estates and General Agencies (Pty) Ltd and Other v Holiday Inns Inc. and 

Other 1977 (2) SA 916 (A) at 929 E-0, the courts came to the conclusion that even if 

the parties do not appear to carry on business in precisely the same field, this did not 

mean that there will not be confusion or deception in trade. There is no indication that 

the Respondent does not intend to trade in the same market as the Applicant. On the 

contrary the Respondent company clearly does business in the field in which the 

Applicant operate as per its website and its original name which it registered in 2017. 

The Respondents’ business is not distinguished from that of the Applicant in its 

business description at CIPC either. Thus it can be seen that there will be confusion in 

this matter when placing them side by side and that confusion has arisen because the 

Applicant has been approached by consumers who mistakenly and falsely believed 

that the Respondent’s company and the trademark “ RHINO FENCING” is one and 

the same.   

[23]  From the Capital Estate’s Case (929 E-O) it can be concluded that in claiming that 

another corporation’s name is undesirable, there is no bar to obtain relief when there is 

an absence of a common field of activity in a circumstance when there is a reasonable 

likelihood of confusion.  For the reasons cited above, it is clear that there is at the least 

a reasonable likelihood of confusion due to the Applicant’s use of the trade mark and 

its presence in the market as enunciated in the founding affidavit. 
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[24] In line with what was stated in Ewing t/a The Buttercup Dairy Company v Buttercup 

Margarine Corporation Ltd 1917 (34) RPC at 232 and 238, it can be concluded that 

confusion and/or deception may arise from the side-by –side use of the trade mark and 

the corporation’s name can lead to injury of the Applicant’s business, especially since 

it has no control whatsoever over the quality of services rendered by the Respondent  

(See also American Chewing Products Corporation v American Chickle Co 1948 (2) 

SA 736A). As stated in the Ewing case : “ the public is likely to associate the 

Respondent’s business as a branch of or associated with the Applicant’s business, thus 

resulting in any negative publicity it creates to being associated with the Applicant.”  

  

[25] In addition, the pertinent case which is relevant to the doctrine of imperfect 

recollection has been captured in Standard Bank of South Africa Limited v United 

Bank Limited & Another 1991 (4) SA 780 (T) 8011 to 802B, where the court said that 

there is a probability that a substantial number of people will be at least confused, if 

not deceived, given the fact that an individual does not have the two names before 

him, side by side and that memory is often imperfect.  

[26] In Cowbell AG vs ICS Holdings 2001 (3) SA 941 (SCA), the court said: "the 

decision involves a value judgment and that the ultimate test is whether, on a 

comparison of the two marks it can properly be said that there is a reasonable 

likelihood of confusion if both marks are to be used together in a normal and fair 

manner, in the ordinary course of business".   Thus it is clear from the aforementioned, 

that there is a reasonable likelihood of confusion if both names are to be used together 

in a normal and fair manner in the ordinary course of business, especially since 

imperfect recollection can take place as can be seen from some of the cases quoted 

above. 

[27] As a matter of fact the name of the Respondent is clearly confusingly similar to the 

trademark of the Applicant, and the Respondent is also in contravention of section 

11(2)(b)(iii) and (c) (i) of the Act (The factors are fully outlined in Plascon-Evans 

Paints (TVL) Ltd. v Van Riebeck Paints (Pty) Ltd (53/84) [1984] ZASCA 51; [1984] 2 

All SA 366 (A); 1984 (3) SA 623; 1984 (3) SA 620)) 
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[28] It can therefore be concluded that the name of the Respondent containing the 

Plaintiff’s trade mark will reasonably mislead the reasonable man (person) to believe 

incorrectly that there is an association with the Applicant’s trademark and name.  The 

fact is that the two businesses can clearly have similar or overlapping activities in 

respect of their corporate branding, and this will, as under section 11 (2) (b), include 

the likelihood/possibility that the reasonable man (person) will be misled.   As a result 

members of the public will also be confused or deceived into believing that the 

business of the Applicant is linked to, or associated with that of the Respondent and 

are "horses from the same stable",  as they are both in the same industry of services.   

[29] The Applicant has clearly demonstrated in its papers that it had substantively and 

significantly used the “RHINO FENCING” trademark in the Republic of South Africa 

over a period of time. The Respondent also used the name ‘RHINO FENCING 

SOLUTIONS for almost a year until 2018 and conveniently then changed its name to 

“RHINO MAX FENCING” it seems shortly after it received a letter of demand from 

the Applicant. 

 

[30]    Finally, the Respondent’s website (https://rhinomax.co.za/company-profile/) and 

email is info@rhinomax.co.za clearly shows that the Respondent is currently using 

the trademark of the Applicant despite changing its name to RHINO MAX 

FENCING. I am therefore satisfied that the Applicant has established the ownership 

rights in the aforesaid trademark and further that it is registered to act as the legal 

owner. I am also satisfied the name of the Respondent ‘RHINO MAX FENCING” is 

therefore confusingly similar to the trading name of the Applicant and its trademark, 

which is “RHINO FENCING” and the Respondent is therefore in contravention of 

section 11(2) (b) (iii) of the Act. 

 

[31] An enquiry in terms of section 11(2) (c) (i) therefore requires me to determine as to 

whether the name of the Respondent falsely implies or suggests that the Respondent 

company is part of or associated with any other person or entity; or be such that the 

name would reasonably mislead a person to believe that the company is part of or 

associated with any other person or entity.  

mailto:info@rhinomax.co.za
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[32] The same principles as in respect of section 11 (2) (b) (iii) would also apply in respect 

of section (2) (c) (i) because in this instance, apart from the requirement that the name 

must falsely imply, which, it is submitted, requires fault, it can, alternatively also 

reasonably mislead a person to hold a certain belief. The requirements to “reasonably 

believe”, should be the same as in Adidas AG & another v Pepkor Retail Limited case 

supra; Capital Estate and General Agencies (Pty) Ltd and Others v Holiday Inns Inc. 

and Others case supra. In this case, using the name “RHINO MAX FENCING” and 

the email and website as rhinomax would reasonably mislead a person to believe that 

the Respondent’s company name is associated with “RHINO FENCING” as RHINO 

FENCING is a registered trademark, which falsely implies or suggests that the 

Respondent is part of or associated with the Applicant’s company and is in 

contravention of Section 11(2) (c) (i).  

 

 [33]  Thus the name of the Respondent is in contravention of section 11 (2) (b) (iii) and 

Section 11(2) (c) (i) of the Companies Act. 

 

ORDER: 

 

[34] In terms of section 160(3) (b), I hereby make the following order directing the 

Respondent: 

34.1 To choose a new name which does not incorporate the Applicant’s registered 

trademarks, or anything that can be considered to be confusingly similar 

thereto and to amend its Memorandum of Incorporation accordingly, within a 

period of 30 (thirty days) from the date of this order and to be exempted from 

the filing fee to do so. 

 

34.1 In the event that the Respondent fails to amend its name within the 30 day period, the 

CIPC is directed in terms of Section 160 (3)(b)(ii) read with Section 14(2) of the Act 

to remove the Respondents name ‘RHINO MAX FENCING’ and substitute it with 

its registration number on the CIPC company register. 
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34.2 A copy of this order is to be served on the CIPC for them to ensure the 

aforementioned is undertaken. 

34.3  A copy of this order is to be served on the email info@rhinomax.co.za and 

on all the directors should their emails be known by the Registrar of the 

Tribunal. 

 

 34.4 There is no order with regard to costs.  

 

 

k tootla 

____________________ 

K. Tootla 

Member of the Companies Tribunal 

Pretoria 

20 February 2018 


